
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 15th July, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 The minutes of the previous meeting will be sent to follow. 
 

4 Application for Major Development - Land North of Pepper 
Street, Keele; Keele Homes; 13/00970/OUT   

(Pages 9 - 34) 

5 Application for Major Development - Unit 7, Linley Trading 
Estate, Linley Road; Realty Estates Ltd; 14/00362/FUL   

(Pages 35 - 42) 

6 Application for Major Development - Unit 7, Linley Trading 
Estate, Linley Road; Realty Estates Ltd; 14/00363/REM   

(Pages 43 - 46) 

7 Application for Major Development - Land Adjacent to 
Hamptons Metal Merchants, Keele Road; Persimmon Homes 
(NW Ltd); 14/00269/FUL   

(Pages 47 - 52) 

8 Application for Major Development - Squires Copper, Mount 
Road, Kidsgrove; Edgeway Developments; 14/00235/REM   

(Pages 53 - 58) 

   
9 Application for Minor Development - Grass Verge near Clayton 

Hall Cottages, Clayton Road; Vodafone Ltd; 14/00398/FUL   
(Pages 59 - 66) 

   
10 Application for Minor Development - Bower End Lane farm, 

Bower Lane; Vodafone Ltd; 00448FUL   
(Pages 67 - 70) 

11 Applications for Minor Development -Maerfield Gate Farm, 
Stone Road, Blackbrook; Steve Booth; 14/00412/FUL and 
14/00413/FUL   

(Pages 71 - 76) 

Public Document Pack



12 Application for Minor Development -Clayton Sports Centre, 
Stafford Avenue; Newcastle and Hartshill Cricket Club; 
14/00212/COU   

(Pages 77 - 82) 

13 Application for Other Development - New House Farm, Acton 
Lane, Acton; M&B Deaville & Sons; 14/00260/FUL   

(Pages 83 - 88) 

14 Application for Other Development - Shortfields Farm, 
Nantwich Road, Audley; Mr S Adams; 14/00267/FUL   

(Pages 89 - 94) 

15 Enforcement Report. Land at Doddlespool, Main Road, Betley   (Pages 95 - 102) 

  (Pages 103 - 106) 
17 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Baker (Chair), Mrs Bates, Becket, Mrs Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, 

Mrs Hambleton, Mrs Heesom, Northcott, Proctor, Miss Reddish, Stringer 
(Vice-Chair), Waring, White and Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Planning Committee - 24/06/14 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 24th June, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, D Becket, Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, 

Mrs Hambleton, Northcott, Proctor, Miss Reddish, Stringer and 
Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors’ Waring and White. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June, 2014 

be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO REAR OF FORMER 
RANDLES GARAGE, HIG
[...]
ons are to be varied: 
 

• Condition 5 relating to a revised right turn facility and access works 

• Condition 18 to allow gross retail floorspace up to 1,384 square metres, and 

• Condition 20 to require that at least 80% of the net sales floor space is devoted to the  
retailing of convenience goods 

 
In addition, it is proposed to remove the following conditions: 
 

• Condition 19 which prevents the retail floorspace form being occupied or operated by Tesco, 
Sainsbury’s, Asda or Morrison’s 

• Condition 21 which requires that a minimum of 2,434 square metres of floorspace for 
business, industrial or storage or distribution purposes shall have been completed on the site 
and made available for letting or sale prior to first occupation of the A1 retail foodstore  

 
The site lies within the Kidsgrove Neighbourhood and Urban Area on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The 13 week period for this application expires on 15

th
 August 2014. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

a. That subject to the securing of an obligation by 13
th
 August 2014 requiring the 

applicant to pay £2,100 travel plan contribution, 
 

• Conditions 5, 18 and 20 of 10/00080/OUT to be varied in the terms outlined in the 
application and conditions 19 and 21 of 10/00080/OUT to be deleted, and all other 
conditions of 10/00080/OUT to continue to apply. 

 
b. That should the obligation not be secured within the above period, the Head of 

Planning and Development be given delegated authority to refuse the application on 
the grounds that without such a matter being secured the development would fail to 
contribute to the provision of a sustainable development; unless he considers it 
appropriate to extend the period for completion of the obligation. 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Revised access details have been submitted as part of the reserved matters application which is for 
consideration elsewhere on this agenda (Ref. 14/00363/REM), and given that the Highway Authority 

[...]
2 
and B8) and a small/medium sized A1 retail foodstore at Linley Trading Estate, Linley Road, Talke.  
 
The reserved matters submitted for approval are all the matters of detail including access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.  This approval of reserved matters follows the granting of 
an outline planning permission in 2011 (Ref. 10/00080/OUT).  
 
The site lies within the Kidsgrove Neighbourhood and Urban Area on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map.  
 
The 13 week period for this application expires on 15

th
 August 2014. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit, subject to conditions relating to the following: 
 

• Link to outline planning permission and conditions 

• Approved plans 

• Materials to be as per the submission, or other materials to be agreed in writing 

• Submission/approval/implementation of details of site access 

• Roads, parking, servicing and turning areas in compliance with Drawing No. 8419 P14 
Rev D 

• Compliance with arboricultural method statement 

• Construction environmental management plan 

• Noise assessment 

• Restrictions on HDV activity 

• Restrictions on access to car parking areas 

• Lighting 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The principle of the development has been established by the grant of outline planning permission. 
The design and layout of the proposal is considered acceptable in accordance with the aims and 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework and the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-
Trent Urban Design Guidance SPD. The proposal would not adversely impact on highway safety or 
residential amenity and there are no other material considerations which would justify a refusal of this 
reserved matters submission. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

Amendments have been sought from the applicant and the proposal is considered to be a sustainable 
form of development in com
[...]
ercial use of the site. 
 
The 8 week period for the determination of both applications expires on the 28

th
 July 

2014. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
A. Refuse both application reference 14/00412/FUL and 14/00413/FUL for the following 
reasons:  
 

1. The proposed access to the A51 Stone Road is geometrically substandard in 
that the access is of insufficient width to accommodate vehicular movements 
associated with a commercial livery and the entry radii on the access are 
insufficient to accommodate the swept path of all types of vehicles which would 
require access to the proposed commercial livery.  
 
2. The traffic generated by the proposed development would be likely to result in 
an increase in highway danger owing to increased use of the existing access 
which affords restricted visibility for drivers emerging from the access and or for 
drivers of vehicles travelling on the A51 Stone Road. 

 
B. The Head of Central Services, if satisfied that there is sufficient evidence that a 
breach of conditions has taken place, be authorised to issue a breach of conditions 
notice and all other notices and to take and institute on behalf of the Council all such 
action and prosecution proceedings as are authorised by and under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure compliance with the conditions of the 
permission which restrict the use of the building and manege to the applicant and the 
owner of Maerfield Gate Farm. 

Reason for Recommendation 

  
The applications made to remove conditions in order to allow commercial activity will lead to 
an increased use of a substandard access which will be harmful to highway safety.  In 
addition if there is sufficient evidence of a breach of such conditions it is expedient to take 
enforcement action. 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



  

  

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner in dealing with this application   
 
The applicant has been mad
[...]
ber of road safety incidents which have occurred 
which generate concern. In particular the Parish Council is concerned about the number of 

Page 72



  

  

horses exiting from the access point onto the A51. They comment that there is commercial 
equestrian activity taking place on the site contrary to the conditions imposed. 
 
They also point out that in 2010 Severn Trent Water Ltd were prevented from using this same 
access point onto the A51 for two vehicle movements per annum in order to upgrade the 
Maer Village sewage system under a planning application determined by Staffordshire County 
Council. Severn Trent Water Ltd were required, due to highway safety detriment, to create an 
alternative access point onto the road into the village of Maer. 
   
The Highway Authority recommend refusal of the application on the following grounds:- 
 
1. The proposed access to the A51 Stone Road is geometrically substandard in that: 

• the access is of insufficient width to accommodate vehicular movements associated 
with a commercial livery; 

• the entry radii on the access are insufficient to accommodate the swept path of all 
types of vehicles which would require access to the proposed commercial livery. 
 

2. The traffic generated by the proposed development would be likely to result in an increase 
in highway danger owing to increased use of the existing access which affords restricted 
visibility for: 

• drivers emerging from the access and or; 

• for drivers of vehicles travelling on the A51 Stone Road. 
 
The Environmental Health Division has not provided any comments by the due date of the 
30

th
 June therefore it is assumed they have no objections.  

 
Representations 
 
2 letters of representation have been received objecting to the applications on the basis that: 

• The use of the access is not safe due to restricted visibility and also due. 

• Damage to protected trees is occurring from horse grazing. 

• Horse riding is occurring on the footway t
[...]


1:1,000¯ Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 82



  

  

NEW HOUSE FARM, ACTON LANE, ACTON 
M & B DEAVILLE & SONS          14/00260/FUL 
  

The application is for change of use of land to provide a natural burial ground and 
associated operational development including the creation of an informal car parking area.  
 
The application site measures 0.80 hectares and is located within the Green Belt and a 
Landscape Enhancement Area as specified on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map.  
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 5

th
 June 

2014. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit subject to conditions relating to:  
 

1. Time limit. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Prior approval and provision of visibility splays. 
4. Parking turning access, passing place, parking, servicing and turning area 

being provided in accordance with the submitted details. 
5. Surfacing of the access drive. 
6. No lighting. 
7. No funeral services shall be held at the site. 
8. All burials shall be positioned at acceptable distances from Controlled 
Waters in accordance with the recommendations of the Environment 
Agency. 

 
 

Reason for Recommendation 

  
Although the proposal is for inappropriate development in the Green Belt it is considered that 
there are very special circumstances to justify approval. Taking into account there is no 
significant impact on openness, the absence of any demonstrable harm to the visual 
appearance of the area and also the benefits attached to supporting farming diversification 
the harm attributed to the inappropriateness of the development is outweighed. The proposed 
use would not result in a highway safety concern. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner in dealing with this application   
 
Initial highway safety concerns have been addressed through the submission of additional 
information by the applicant’s agen
[...]
rea of Active Landscape Conservation all as indicated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map. 
 
The breach was first identified in March 2013. It has been brought to the Committee at the 
request of a ward councillor on the grounds that there is considerable public concern about 
the operations being undertaken at the site. The councillor has made further representations 
which are reported below. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
A) Subject to the applicant submitting a full planning application by the 15

th
 July 2014 for the 

engineering works in the form of the construction of a pool, the formation of an access track 
and the depositing and removal of soil the Council should take no action at this time.  
 
B) Should a full planning application not be received and having regard to the provisions of 
the development plan and to all other material considerations, the Head of Central Services be 
authorised to issue enforcement and all other notices and to take and institute on behalf of the 
Council all such action and prosecution proceedings as are authorised by and under the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 for the following;  

 
a. Removal of the industrial skips, fuel tank, machinery and a portakabin within 

one month from the date of the notice, and  
b. Restrictions on the vehicle movements to and from the site (details of which 

will be reported) to limit the impact on highway safety and residential amenity 
levels. 

c. All activity associated with the engineering works, i.e. the vehicle movements, 
the removal of soil from the site, and the re-contouring of the site areas shall 
cease after a period of no more than 3 years. 

d. No soil shall be imported onto the site 
 

 
Reason for recommendation and the taking of enforcement action 
 
The applicant has indicated that a full planning application will be submitted in the near future but one 
has not been submitted to date. There has been a breach of planning control in the form of the 
format
[...]
 
It is considered that the restriction on the hours of operation would be appropriate and would 
meet the guidance for conditions as detailed in paragraph 206 of the NPPF.  Similarly the 
requirement to undertake the sweeping of Main Road is also considered an appropriate 
matter to address through condition. Limiting the number of vehicles per day in that it simply 
extends the period of time over which the operation will take place is accordingly not 
recommended. 
 
The surfacing of the section of the trackway close to the residential properties may be 
appropriate but by addressing the existing issue of noise and vibration from lorries hitting pot 
holes an issue of speeding vehicles could however be created if the trackway is surfaced 
more appropriately. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 15a



  

  

 
It has been agreed by the owner that the industrial skips, portacabin and fuel tank will be 
removed by the 11

th
 July 2014. The owner has detailed that the machinery is not permanently 

left on the site due to security issues.   
  
 
RECOMMENDATION (A), as set out within the main agenda report requires amendment 
and now reads as follows 
 
 (A) Subject to  

1) the industrial skips, portacabin and fuel tank having been removed (and not 
brought back) 

2) the owner submitting a full planning application by the 31st July 2014 for the 
engineering works in the form of the construction of a pool, the formation of an 
access track and the depositing and removal of soil, and  

3) appropriate restrictions as detailed above (relating to hours of operation, road 
sweeping) being complied with from now on up to the determination of the 
application, 

      
 the Council should take no formal action at this time. 

 
Recommendation B as set out within the main agenda report requires amendment and 
now reads as follows 
 
Should  

1) either a full planning application not be received by 31
st
 July 2014 

2) or the industrial skips, portacabin and fuel tank either not have been removed 
or be brought back onto the site, or 

3) the interim restrictions detailed in 3) above not be complied with 
 
having regard to the provisions of the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, the Head of Central Services be authorised to issue enforcement and 
all other notices and to take and institute on behalf of the Council all such action and 
prosecution proceedings as are authorised by and under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the following;  

 
a. Removal of the industrial skips, fuel tank, machinery and a portacabin 

within one month from the date of the notice, and  
b. Appropriate restrictions on the vehicle movements to and from the site 

to limit the impact on highway safety and residential amenity levels. 
c. All activity associated with the engineering works, i.e. the vehicle 

movements, the removal of soil from the site, and the re-contouring of 
the site areas shall cease after a period of no more than 3 years. 

d. No soil shall be imported onto the site 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

  

Page 104



  

  

ADVANCE SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT  

TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

15
th
 July 2014 

 

 
Agenda item 15                   Application ref: 13/00056/207C2 

Land at Doddlespool, Main Road, Betley 
 
Since the preparation of the agenda report a meeting has been held between officers and the 
owner. The applicant has detailed the following:- 
 

• The amount of hardcore that has been imported onto the site to date is likely to be 
approximately 5000 tonnes which amounts to 250 lorry loads. 

• A further 1000/ 2000 tonnes (approximately 100 lorry loads) is required to complete a 
hardstanding required as part of the irrigation pumping system for the agricultural 
business.  

• The constructed pool has resulted in approximately 9000 tonnes of material being 
excavated. 

• 4000 tonnes of soil has been exported off the site to date with a further 5000 tonnes 
remaining (250 lorry loads).  

 
The applica
[...]
e and vibration from lorries hitting pot 
holes an issue of speeding vehicles could however be created if the trackway is surfaced 
more appropriately. 

Page 105



  

  

 
It has been agreed by the owner that the industrial skips, portacabin and fuel tank will be 
removed by the 11

th
 July 2014. The owner has detailed that the machinery is not permanently 

left on the site due to security issues.   
  
 
RECOMMENDATION (A), as set out within the main agenda report requires amendment 
and now reads as follows 
 
 (A) Subject to  

1) the industrial skips, portacabin and fuel tank having been removed (and not 
brought back) 

2) the owner submitting a full planning application by the 31st July 2014 for the 
engineering works in the form of the construction of a pool, the formation of an 
access track and the depositing and removal of soil, and  

3) appropriate restrictions as detailed above (relating to hours of operation, road 
sweeping) being complied with from now on up to the determination of the 
application, 

      
 the Council should take no formal action at this time. 

 
Recommendation B as set out within the main agenda report requires amendment and 
now reads as follows 
 
Should  

1) either a full planning application not be received by 31
st
 July 2014 

2) or the industrial skips, portacabin and fuel tank either not have been removed 
or be brought back onto the site, or 

3) the interim restrictions detailed in 3) above not be complied with 
 
having regard to the provisions of the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, the Head of Central Services be authorised to issue enforcement and 
all other notices and to take and institute on behalf of the Council all such action and 
prosecution proceedings as are authorised by and under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the following;  

 
a. Removal of the industrial skips, fuel tank, machinery and a portacabin 

within one month from the date of the notice, and  
b. Appropriate restrictions on the vehicle movements to and from the site 

to limit the impact on highway safety and residential amenity levels. 
c. All activity associated with the engineering works, i.e. the vehicle 

movements, the removal of soil from the site, and the re-contouring of 
the site areas shall cease after a period of no more than 3 years. 

d. No soil shall be imported onto the site 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

  

Page 106


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Application for Major Development - Land North of Pepper Street, Keele; Keele Homes; 13/00970/OUT
	13 970

	5 Application for Major Development - Unit 7, Linley Trading Estate, Linley Road; Realty Estates Ltd; 14/00362/FUL
	14 362. & 14 363

	6 Application for Major Development - Unit 7, Linley Trading Estate, Linley Road; Realty Estates Ltd; 14/00363/REM
	7 Application for Major Development - Land Adjacent to Hamptons Metal Merchants, Keele Road; Persimmon Homes (NW Ltd); 14/00269/FUL
	14 269

	8 Application for Major Development - Squires Copper, Mount Road, Kidsgrove; Edgeway Developments; 14/00235/REM
	14 235

	9 Application for Minor Development - Grass Verge near Clayton Hall Cottages, Clayton Road; Vodafone Ltd; 14/00398/FUL
	14 398

	10 Application for Minor Development - Bower End Lane farm, Bower Lane; Vodafone Ltd; 00448FUL
	11 Applications for Minor Development -Maerfield Gate Farm, Stone Road, Blackbrook; Steve Booth; 14/00412/FUL and 14/00413/FUL
	14 412  & 14 413

	12 Application for Minor Development -Clayton Sports Centre, Stafford Avenue; Newcastle and Hartshill Cricket Club; 14/00212/COU
	14 212

	13 Application for Other Development - New House Farm, Acton Lane, Acton; M&B Deaville & Sons; 14/00260/FUL
	14 260

	14 Application for Other Development - Shortfields Farm, Nantwich Road, Audley; Mr S Adams; 14/00267/FUL
	14 267

	15 Enforcement Report. Land at Doddlespool, Main Road, Betley
	15a Enforcement Report. Land at Doddlespool, Main Road, Betley
	Land at Doddlespo

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 15/07/14 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 15th July, 2014 
 
Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, Becket, Mrs Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, 

Mrs Hambleton, Mrs Heesom, Northcott, Proctor, 
Miss Reddish, Waring, White and Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Braithwaite declared an interest in item 4 on the agenda. 
Cllr Bates declared an interest in items 5 and 6 on the agenda. 
Cllr Becket declared an interest in item 15 on the agenda. 
Cllr Stringer declared an interest in items 5 and 6 on the agenda. 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that Cllr Mrs Heesom’s apologies had not been recorded for the 
previous meeting. 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record. 

 
4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND NORTH OF PEPPER 

STREET, KEELE; KEELE HOMES; 13/00970/OUT  
 
Cllr Naylon spoke against the application. 
Cllr Kearon spoke against the application. 
 
Officers reminded the Committee that the recommendation was to defer any decision 
relating to the application at this time to allow for the receipt and consideration of the 
Final District Valuer’s report.  
 
If the Committee wished to consider a site visit then it was recommended that a 
decision relating to this be made. 
 
A site visit was proposed on the grounds that should the application be deferred at 
this time a site visit at a later time would be unreasonable. 
 
It was also noted that a site visit had been recommended by both the applicant and 
the objectors. 
 
Some concerns were raised by a member that there were no provisions should it be 
decided by the applicant that having started the development it was no longer viable 



Planning Committee - 15/07/14 
 

2 

to continue and it was suggested that a provision be made to ensure that the site was 
not left in a poor state. Officers stated that this would be included. 
 
Resolved: That a decision on this application be deferred to enable the receipt 
and consideration of the Final district Valuer’s report and so that a site visit could be 
held on Thursday 24th July at 6.15pm 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UNIT 7, LINLEY TRADING 

ESTATE, LINLEY ROAD; REALTY ESTATES LTD; 14/00362/FUL  
 
Officers confirmed that there was already outline consent for retail development of a 
certain size therefore this cannot now be in question. Therefore the Committee were 
advised to only consider the variation and removal of conditions as stated in the 
report.  
 
Resolved: 

 

a) That subject to the securing of an obligation by 13th August 2014 
requiring the applicant to pay £2,100 travel plan contribution: 

 

• Conditions 5, 18 and 20 of 10/00080/OUT to be varied in the 
terms outlined in the application, conditions 19 and 21 of 
10/00080/OUT to be deleted, an additional condition regarding 
the hours of servicing of the development,  and all other 
conditions of 10/00080/OUT to continue to apply. 

 

b) That should the obligation not be secured within the above period, 
the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated authority 
to refuse the application on the grounds that without such a matter 
being secured the development would fail to contribute to the 
provision of a sustainable development; unless he considers it 
appropriate to extend the period for completion of the obligation.  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UNIT 7, LINLEY TRADING 
ESTATE, LINLEY ROAD; REALTY ESTATES LTD; 14/00363/REM  
 
Resolved: 

 

a) That the application be permitted, subject to conditions relating to the 
following matters: 

 

• Link to outline planning permission and conditions 
• Approved plans 

• Materials to be as per the submission, or other materials to be agreed in 
writing 

• Submission/approval/implementation of details of site access 



Planning Committee - 15/07/14 

3 

• Roads, parking, servicing and turning areas in compliance with Drawing No. 
8419 P14 Rev D 

• Compliance with arboricultural method statement 

• Construction environmental management plan 

• Noise assessment 

• Restrictions on HDV activity 

• Restrictions on access to car parking areas 

• Lighting 

• The submission of details of a pedestrian/cycle path link up to the boundary of 
the site and subsequent implementation and retention of that link for public 
use.   
 

 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT TO 
HAMPTONS METAL MERCHANTS, KEELE ROAD; PERSIMMON HOMES 
(NW LTD); 14/00269/FUL  
 
 

Resolved: 

 

(a) That the application be submitted subject to: 
 

• Condition 16 of 03/00790/REM to be varied to require the provision of 
two bus stops within the development (one bus stop with a shelter and 
one bus stop with a raised curb only). 

 

• A condition requiring approval of full details of brook crossing and its 
implementation within a period of time reflecting completion of the 
remainder of the development.  

 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SQUIRES COPPER, 
MOUNT ROAD, KIDSGROVE; EDGEWAY DEVELOPMENTS; 
14/00235/REM  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the following conditions; 
 
• Link to outline planning permission and conditions  
• Plans and finishing materials as per application details 
• That the amended landscaping scheme be implemented including 

replacement trees for those damaged on site. 

 
9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - GRASS VERGE NEAR 

CLAYTON HALL COTTAGES, CLAYTON ROAD; VODAFONE LTD; 
14/00398/FUL  
 
 
Resolved: 

 



Planning Committee - 15/07/14 
 

4 

That the application be permitted with the following conditions; 
 
(i) Standard time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Equipment cabinets to be coloured green 
(iv) Submission and approval of an arboricultural method statement and an 
arboricultural site monitoring schedule to BS5837:2012 

 
10. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BOWER END LANE FARM, 

BOWER LANE; VODAFONE LTD; 00448FUL  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be permitted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Commencement within 3 years; 
2. Development being carried out in accordance with the approved Plans; 
3. Equipment cabinets to be finished in green. 

 
11. APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT -MAERFIELD GATE FARM, 

STONE ROAD, BLACKBROOK; STEVE BOOTH; 14/00412/FUL AND 
14/00413/FUL  
 
Resolved: 
 
That both applications be refused (reference 14/00412/FUL and 14/00413/FUL) for 
the following reasons:  
 
1. The proposed access to the A51 Stone Road is geometrically substandard in that 
the access is of insufficient width to accommodate vehicular movements associated 
with a commercial livery and the entry radii on the access are insufficient to 
accommodate the swept path of all types of vehicles which would require access to 
the proposed commercial livery.  
 
2. The traffic generated by the proposed development would be likely to result in an 
increase in highway danger owing to increased use of the existing access which 
affords restricted visibility for drivers emerging from the access and or for drivers of 
vehicles travelling on the A51 Stone Road. 
 
B. The Head of Central Services, if satisfied that there is sufficient evidence that a 
breach of conditions has taken place, be authorised to issue a breach of conditions 
notice and all other notices and to take and institute on behalf of the Council all such 
action and prosecution proceedings as are authorised by and under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure compliance with the conditions of the 
permission which restrict the use of the building and manege to the applicant and the 
owner of Maerfield Gate Farm. 

 
12. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT -CLAYTON SPORTS 

CENTRE, STAFFORD AVENUE; NEWCASTLE AND HARTSHILL CRICKET 
CLUB; 14/00212/COU  
 
Resolved:   
 



Planning Committee - 15/07/14 

5 

That the application be permitted subject the following conditions: 
 
i) Hours of operation allowing use between 0900 and 1500 on weekdays only. 

 
13. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - NEW HOUSE FARM, 

ACTON LANE, ACTON; M&B DEAVILLE & SONS; 14/00260/FUL  
 
Resolved: 

 
That the application be permitted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Time limit. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Prior approval and provision of visibility splays. 
4. Parking turning access, passing place, parking, servicing and turning area being 
provided in accordance with the submitted details. 
5. Surfacing of the access drive. 
6. No lighting. 
7. No funeral services shall be held at the site. 
8. All burials shall be positioned at acceptable distances from Controlled Waters in 
accordance with the recommendations of the Environment Agency. 

 
14. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - SHORTFIELDS FARM, 

NANTWICH ROAD, AUDLEY; MR S ADAMS; 14/00267/FUL  
 
Resolved: 

 
That the application be permitted subject to the following conditions: 
 
(i) Commencement of development. 
(ii) Approved plans. 
(iii) Prior approval of any additional external ancillary equipment. 
(iv) Removal of installation at the end of its working life 

 
15. ENFORCEMENT REPORT. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, MAIN ROAD, 

BETLEY  
 
Cllr Becket stated that he would be registering an interest in this item due to the fact 
that he had requested it to be brought before the planning committee and had 
previously made statements relating to the subject on behalf of his constituents. 
 
Other Members highlighted the importance of ensuring that the time limits stated in 
the report were adhered to. 
 

Resolved:  

 

a) That the Council take no formal action at this time Subject to: 
i) The industrial skips, portacabin and fuel tank having been removed 

(and not brought back) 
ii) The owner submitting a full planning application by the 31st July 2014 

for the engineering works in the form of the construction of a pool, the 
formation of an access track and the depositing and removal of soil, 
and  



Planning Committee - 15/07/14 
 

6 

iii) Appropriate restrictions as detailed above (relating to hours of 
operation, road sweeping) being complied with from now on up to the 
determination of the application, 

      

b) Should  
i) Either a full planning application not be received by 31st July 2014 or 
ii) the industrial skips, portacabin and fuel tank either not have been 

removed or be brought back onto the site, or 
iii) the interim restrictions detailed in a) above not be complied with 

 
having regard to the provisions of the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, the Head of Central Services be authorised to issue enforcement and 
all other notices and to take and institute on behalf of the Council all such action and 
prosecution proceedings as are authorised by and under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the following;  
 
A. Removal of the industrial skips, fuel tank, machinery and a portacabin within 

one month from the date of the notice, and  
B. Appropriate restrictions on the vehicle movements to and from the site to limit 

the impact on highway safety and residential amenity levels. 
C. All activity associated with the engineering works, i.e. the vehicle movements, 

the removal of soil from the site, and the re-contouring of the site areas shall 
cease after a period of no more than 3 years. 

D. No soil shall be imported onto the site 

 
16. HILLPORT HOUSE, PORTHILL BANK - TPO 153  

 
Resolved: 

 
That Tree Preservation Order No 153 (2014), land to the north of Hillport House, 
Porthill Bank, Newcastle, be confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be 
informed accordingly. 

 
 

COUNCILLOR SOPHIA BAKER 
Chair 

 


